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Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2017 - unaudited
	
	30.09.2017
RM’000
	
	31.12.2016
RM’000


	Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Deferred tax assets
	65,150
2
	
	66,230
2

	Total non-current assets

	65,152
	
	66,232

	
Inventories

Trade and other receivables


Tax recoverable
Other investments 

Cash and cash equivalents
	53,732
27,605
1,757
31,284
49,163
	
	56,814
30,928
1,533
27,650
49,581

	Total current assets
	163,541
	
	166,506

	Total assets
	228,693
	
	232,738

	Equity

Share capital


Reserves
	
100,907
110,240
	
	
80,000
132,554

	Total equity
	211,147
	
	212,554

	Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities/
  Total non-current liabilities
	

3,260

	
	

4,353

	
Trade and other payables

Taxation 
	14,098
188
	
	15,405
426

	Total current liabilities
	14,286
	
	15,831

	Total liabilities
	17,546
	
	20,184

	Total equity and liabilities
	228,693
	
	232,738


	Net Assets per share (RM)
	1.39
	
	1.40


Yi-Lai Berhad
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Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period ended 30 September 2017 - unaudited

Individual
Cumulative
	
	3 months ended
30 September
	
	9 months ended
30 September

	


Note
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000
	
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000

	Revenue
  Goods sold

  Dividend income          24
	27,405
244
	
	29,765

373
	
	85,028
719
	
	99,932

787

	Operating expenses
	27,649
(29,355)
	
	30,138

(29,848)
	
	85,747
(87,773)
	
	100,719

(94,568)

	Operating (loss)/profit
Interest income
24
	(1,706)
117
	
	290

42
	
	(2,026)
210
	
	6,151

429

	(Loss)/Profit before tax                           
Tax expense
16
	(1,589)
352
	
	332

(27)
	
	(1,816)
442
	
	6,580

(1,483)

	(Loss)/Profit for the period
	(1,237)
	
	305
	
	(1,374)
	
	5,097

	(Loss)/Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company/

  (Loss)/Profit for the period
	

(1,237)
	
	

305
	
	

(1,374)
	
	

5,097

	Basic (loss)/earnings per ordinary
  share (sen)
	
(0.81)
	
	
0.19
	
	
(0.90)
	
	
3.23


	Profit for the period

Foreign currency translation

  differences for foreign

  operation/Other

  comprehensive income

  for the period, net of tax
	(1,237)
(18)
	
	305
231
	
	   (1,374)
42
	
	5,097
8

	Total comprehensive income
  for the period
	
(1,255)
	
	
536
	
	
(1,332)
	
	
5,105


	Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:

Owners of the Company/

  Total comprehensive income

  for the period
	



(1,255)
	
	



536
	
	



(1,332)
	
	



5,105
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Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 30 September 2017 - unaudited
	
	Attributable to owners of the Company
	

	
	Non-distributable
	Distributable
	

	
	Share
capital
RM’000
	
	Share
premium
RM’000
	
	Treasury

shares
RM’000
	
	Exchange fluctuation

reserve
RM’000
	
	Retained

earnings
RM’000
	
	Total
equity

RM’000

	At 1 January 2017
Total comprehensive income
  for the period

Acquisition of treasury
  shares

Transfer in accordance with
  Section 618(2) of the

  Companies Act 2016
	80,000

--

--

20,907
	
	20,907

--

--

(20,907)
	
	(6,390)


--

(75)

--
	
	3,938


42
--

--
	
	114,099


(1,374)

--

--
	
	212,554


(1,332)

(75)

--

	At 30 September 2017
	100,907
	
	--
	
	(6,465)
	
	3,980
	
	112,725
	
	211,147

	At 1 January 2016
Total comprehensive income
  for the period

Acquisition of treasury
  shares


	80,000

--


--


	
	20,907

--


--

	
	(862)


--


(2,582)


	
	3,576

8


--


	
	109,156


5,097


--


	
	212,777


5,105


(2,582)



	At 30 September 2016
	80,000
	
	20,907
	
	(3,444)
	
	3,584
	
	114,253
	
	215,300
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Condensed consolidated statement of cash flow
for the period ended 30 September 2017 - unaudited

9 months ended

30 September
	
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000

	Cash flows from operating activities

(Loss)/Profit before tax


Adjustments for:



Depreciation

(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment written off


Interest income

Dividend income

Changes in fair value of other investments
	(1,816)

4,383

--

17
(210)

(719)

(55)
	
	6,580

5,059

(2)

6
(429)

(787)

36

	
Operating profit before changes in working capital


Changes in working capital:



Change in inventories

Change in trade and other receivables


Change in trade and other payables

Tax paid
	1,600
3,082

3,323
(1,307)

(1,113)
	
	10,463

(7,069)

412
1,356

(2,627)

	
Net cash generated from operating activities
	5,585
	
	2,535

	Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of other investments

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Interest received

Dividend received
	(3,578)
(3,318)

--
210
719
	
	(2,953)
(1,789)

5
429

787

	
Net cash used in investing activities
	(5,967)
	
	(3,521)

	Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend paid


Acquisition of treasury shares
	--
(75)
	
	--
(2,582)

	 Net cash used in financing activities
	(75)
	
	(2,582)

	Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
	(457)

39
49,581
	
	(3,568)

12

48,012

	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
	49,163
	
	44,456


Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
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Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Yi-Lai Berhad is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia and is listed on the Main Market of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group as at and for the nine months period ended 30 September 2017 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group).
The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016 are available upon request from the Company’s registered office at:

Registered office
Suite 7E, Level 7

Menara Ansar
65, Jalan Trus
80000 Johor Bahru

Johor

Malaysia
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 24 November 2017.
1.
Basis of preparation
(a)
Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and MFRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting in Malaysia and with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.  They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016.

2.
Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016.
3.
Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

Generally, the Group does not have any significant seasonal sales cycle, except during the few months prior to Hari Raya and Chinese New Year, when sales would be slightly higher due to increased renovation works.

Yi-Lai Berhad

(Company No. 516043-K)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

4.
Unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows

There are no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

5.
Material changes in estimates
There are no material changes in estimates for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.
6.
Issuances, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities    
During the current financial quarter, the Company did not purchase any of its own shares.  
As at 30 September 2017, the number of treasury shares held in hand was 7,764,908 ordinary shares at a total cost of RM6,465,184. The average cost per share is RM0.83.
These shares were retained as treasury shares and there was no resale or cancellation of the treasury shares.
7.
Dividends paid


No dividend was paid for the current quarter.

8.
Segment information  
(a) Information about reportable segments
	
	9 months ended 30 September 2017

	
	Malaysia
	Singapore
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	External revenue
	74,328
	10,700
	85,028

	Inter-segment revenue
	7,928
	-
	7,928

	Segment (loss)/profit before tax
	(2,557)
	455
	(2,102)


	
	9 months ended 30 September 2016

	
	Malaysia
	Singapore
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	External revenue
	88,631
	11,301
	99,932

	Inter-segment revenue
	8,457
	-
	8,457

	Segment profit before tax
	5,307
	966
	6,273
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8.
Segment information (Cont’d)

(b) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss
	
	
	9 months ended

	
	
	30 September

	
	
	2017
	2016

	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Total (loss)/profit for reportable segments
	
	(2,102)
	6,273

	Other non-reportable segments
	
	286
	307

	Consolidated (loss)/profit before tax
	
	(1,816)
	6,580


9.
Material events subsequent to period end
There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.

10.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and year-to-date.

11.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Group does not have any contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Yi-Lai Berhad
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Additional Information on Interim Financial Report required by the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

12.
Review of performance

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a lower turnover of RM27.4 million compared to RM29.8 million for the corresponding quarter in 2016. The Group has incurred a loss before tax of RM1.6 million compared to a profit of RM0.3 million for the corresponding quarter in 2016. The lower figures achieved for the current quarter was mainly due to lower sales volume.  
As a result, on a cumulative basis for the first nine months of 2017, the turnover decreased by 14.9% to RM85.0 million (2016 – RM99.9 million) and resulted loss before tax of RM1.8 million as compared to profit of RM6.6 million in 2016.
13.
Variation of results against the preceding quarter

In the current quarter under review, the Group registered a consolidated loss before tax of RM1.6 million compared to profit of RM0.07 million in the preceding quarter.  The loss was mainly due to the reason stated above.
14.
Current year prospects        
Quarter 3 of 2017 was a tough quarter for the ceramic tile industry.  The quarter-on-quarter growth of Malaysia overall Approved Loans for Residential and Non-Residential Properties indicates that situation remains stable in the Malaysia property market.  The overall number of Housing Approved in the residential properties sector quarter-on-quarter also remained stable.

Stabilised property market and lower short term supply of new residential properties promotes stiff competition in the tile industry.  This condition is expected to continue into 2018.

In the current market condition, Yi-Lai Group continues to focus on the quality [of the product] and cohesiveness in both production and marketing divisions.  We are confident that the Group’s focus on quality will enable us to operate effectively and efficiently, improve the financial performance and enhance shareholders’ value.
15.
Profit forecast

Not applicable.
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16.
Tax expense

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	9 months ended

30 September

	
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000
	
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000

	Tax expense


Malaysian
- current
· prior year

  Overseas
-
current
	90
54
13

	
	115

(10)

78


	
	492
54
47
	
	1,854
(10)

137

	
	157
	
	183
	
	593
	
	1,981

	Deferred tax income


Malaysian
-
current

	(509)


	
	(156)


	
	(1,035)
	
	(498)

	
	(352)
	
	27
	
	(442)
	
	1,483


17.
Status of uncompleted corporate proposals  
On 5 October 2017, the Company announced that the Board had received a notice of conditional mandatory take-over offer from Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad on behalf of Boundless Vigour Sdn Bhd (“Offeror”), to acquire all the remaining ordinary shares in Yi-Lai Berhad (excluding treasury shares) that are not already held by the offeror, ultimate offerors and its persons acting in concert ("Offer Shares") for a cash offer price of RM0.785 per Offer Share ("Offer"). On 9 October 2017, the Board appointed Mercury Securities Sdn Bhd ("Mercury") as the Independent Adviser for the Offer to advise the Non-Interested Directors and the shareholders on the fairness and reasonableness of the Offer. The Offer Document, which sets out the details of the Offer as well as the procedures for acceptance and method of settlement of the Offer, was issued to the shareholders on 26 October 2017. The Independent Advice Circular by Mercury, meanwhile, was despatched to the shareholders on 6 November 2017.
On 15 November 2017, the Company announced that the closing date for acceptance of the Offer has been extended from 16 November 2017 to 7 December 2017.
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18.
Group borrowings and debts securities

The Group has no borrowings and debts securities as at the end of the reporting period.

19.
Changes in material litigation


There are no pending material litigations as at the date of this quarterly report.

20.
Dividends   

No dividend has been recommended for the current quarter.
21.
Earnings per share

(A)
Basic earnings per share

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share:-

(i)
The amount used as the numerator is the net loss after tax attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM1.237 million for the current quarter and RM1.374 million for the 9 months ended 30 September 2017.
(ii)
The weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator is approximately 152.235 million ordinary shares for the current quarter and 152.241 million ordinary shares for the 9 months ended 30 September 2017.

(B)
Diluted earnings per share

Not applicable to date.

22.
Capital commitment

	
	30/09/17
RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for
	220
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23.
Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits/losses 
	
	Current Quarter As At

30/09/2017
RM’000
	
	Preceding Quarter As At
30/06/2017
RM’000

	Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries:
- Realised
- Unrealised
	184,681
(3,246)
	
	186,489
(3,817)

	Consolidation adjustments
	181,435
(68,710)
	
	182,672
(68,710)

	
	112,725
	
	113,962


24.
Profit for the period

	
	3 months ended

30 September
	
	9 months ended

30 September

	
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000
	
	2017
RM’000
	
	2016
RM’000

	Profit for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Depreciation

(Reversal)/Inventory written

  down     
Property, plant and equipment

written off

Gain on disposal of

property, plant and

equipment      

Foreign exchange gain

Interest income

Dividend income
	1,471
(372)
15

--

(128)

(117)

(244)
	
	1,712

241

5

--

(444)

(42)

(373)


	
	4,383
(788)
17
--
(370)

(210)

(719)
	
	5,059

851
6

(2)

(517)

(429)

(787)
	


